
 
 

26 May 2021 at 12.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Published: 17.05.2021 

 

 

Health Liaison Board  
 

 

Membership: 
TBC at Annual Council on 25 May 2021 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Board held on 27 January 2021, as a correct 
record. 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered. 
 

  

3.   Presentation by a representative of the 
Domestic Abuse Volunteer Support Services 
(DAVSS)  
 

(Pages 5 - 6) Kelly Webb  
Tel: 01732227474 
 

4.   Presentation by a representative of Health 
Watch  

(Pages 7 - 8) Kelly Webb  
Tel: 01732227474 
 

5.   Updates from Health Groups that Members 
attend 
  

   
 

6.   Workplan  (Pages 9 - 10)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed above, 
please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact Democratic 
Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



This page is intentionally left blank



23 
 

HEALTH LIAISON BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021 commencing at 2.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Maskell (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Parkin (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Perry Cole, G. Darrington, Harrison and Hunter  

 
 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Foster 

 
 Cllrs. Griffiths and Osborne-Jackson were also present. 

 
 
41.    Minutes  

 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the Health Liaison Board held on 9 September 
2020 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

42.    Declarations of Interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

43.    Actions from the previous meeting  
 

Members were advised that a meeting with West Kent Housing regarding digital 
inclusion had not yet taken place. The Health & Communities Manager advised that 
funding had been received to address digital inclusion. The Council had been 
collaborating with Compaid and the Local Strategic Partnership Group to ensure 
residents had access to digital services. 

An item on digital inclusion would be brought to a future meeting of the Board.   

44.    Health Liaison Board 2021  
 

The Health & Communities Manager presented the report which outlined the terms 
of reference for the Board. Members were invited to consider the key priorities 
they would like the Board to focus on in the year.  

Members discussed their involvement in local groups relating to health. Examples 
included the Senior Actions Forum, local Patient Participation Groups (PPG), the 
Dartford & Gravesham NHS Trust Stakeholder Council, Kent County Council’s 
Health & Overview Scrutiny Committee, the Sevenoaks District Access Group and 
the Housing & Health Advisory Committee.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Health Liaison Board - 27 January 2021 

24 
 

Members suggested that digital inclusion should be a key priority for the Board as 
many healthcare services were provided online or over the phone. It was expressed 
that some residents, particularly the elderly, may not be able to access the 
services. There were concerns that digital services had led to difficulty accessing 
prescriptions and social isolation for residents.  

A further topic of interest to Members was communication between General 
Practice (GP) surgeries and patients. Based on experiences and discussions in other 
groups, Members were concerned GP surgeries did not have the necessary support 
in order to communicate to patients effectively. It was reported that variations in 
surgeries’ effective communication was leading to residents’ anxiety around Covid-
19 vaccination programmes. It was suggested that there was some disparity 
between the operation of GP surgeries and information from the Primary Care 
Network (PCN). It was recommended that best practice should be identified 
accordingly through the appropriate meeting channels by Officers and Members.  

Some Members had been appointed as Council representatives to the Dartford & 
Gravesham NHS Trust Stakeholder Council but had had little contact with them in 
the last year.  

Members raised concerns and developments with the delivery of vaccinations 
against Covid-19 which were currently being rolled out within the district. 
Residents had been directed to vaccination centres far away from where they lived 
or received mixed messages about which centre they needed to go to. The Health 
& Communities Manager advised that the vaccination of all residents over 80 had 
nearly been completed by the Sevenoaks PCN covering Sevenoaks, Edenbridge and 
surrounding villages. However, the vaccination process had been slower in the 
North of the District. In addition, vaccinations were being delivered at the homes 
of residents who were housebound. The brief closure of the vaccination centre at 
the Alexandria Suite in Swanley was likely due to a delay to the delivery of doses. 
Members queried if there was a database available to allow them to keep track of 
vaccinations by ward. The Health & Communities Manager advised it would be 
circulated should one be available.  

Members discussed the asymptomatic testing for Covid-19 which was taking place 
across Kent. It was raised that there had been some inconsistent messaging on 
websites about who was able to access a test. It was noted that the guidance 
concerning Covid-19 was frequently changing. There were concerns that some 
residents did not know the asymptomatic testing was available to them. The 
Community Connectors newsletter was being circulated to residents to let them 
know they could get an asymptomatic test. Following queries on how residents 
without access to email would access the information on the Community 
Connectors letter, the Health & Communities Manager advised that a meeting with 
volunteer leads would take place where they would discuss how to get key 
messages out to communities.  

Further topics raised for the Board to discuss included district nursing, dentistry 
and preventative care.  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Health Liaison Board - 27 January 2021 

25 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.   

45.    Updates from Members  
 

Cllr Dr Canet reported that the Senior Action Forum had concerns for elderly 
residents who may be suffering from loneliness which had been made worse by the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  

Cllr Harrison raised that the Community Cupboard had been liaising with other 
agencies as some residents seeking food support needed other forms of support. 
The Health & Communities Manager advised that referrals to the Council would 
allow residents to be directed to support for their specific needs.  

The Board requested their vote of thanks to be recorded to NHS staff who had 
been working during the pandemic. In particular, the staff at Darent Valley 
Hospital were praised for their care and professionalism.  

46.    Workplan  
 

Members discussed the work plan. A presentation from the Domestic Abuse 
Volunteer Support Services (DAVSS) would take place at the next meeting. Further 
items suggested for future meetings included Dentistry service provision, a District 
Nursing Report, Preventative Care progress and a presentation on progress from 
the Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 3.54 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



DOMESTIC ABUSE VOLUNTEER SUPPORT SERVICES (DAVSS) PRESENTATION 

Health Liaison Board – 26 May 2021 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 A representative of the Domestic Abuse Volunteer Support Services (DAVSS) 

will be updating the Board on their work. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

None directly arising from this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

None directly arising from this report. 

Equality Assessment   

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

 

Report of: Chief Officer People and Places 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aim of: Community Plan – Safe Communities 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Kevin Maskell  

Contact Officer: Kelly Webb, Ext. 7474 

Recommendation to Health Liaison Board: That the presentation be noted. 

Reason for recommendation: To keep Members updated on the work of DAVSS 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://www.davss.org.uk/


Sarah Robson 

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer People & Places 

Appendices 

None 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



HEALTH WATCH PRESENTATION 

Health Liaison Board – 26 May 2021 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 A representative from ‘Health Watch’ will be updating the Board on their 

work. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

None directly arising from this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

None directly arising from this report. 

Equality Assessment   

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Report of: Chief Officer People and Places 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aim of: Community Plan - Health 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Kevin Maskell  

Contact Officer: Kelly Webb, Ext. 7474 

Recommendation to Health Liaison Board: That the presentation be noted. 

Reason for recommendation: To keep Members updated on the work of Health 

Watch. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://www.healthwatch.co.uk/


 

Sarah Robson 

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer People & Places 

Appendices 

None 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Health Liaison Board 2021/22 (as at 27/04/21) 

26 May 2021 

 Presentation from DAVSS 

 Presentation from Health Watch 

8 September 2021 

 Sevenoaks Local Care Board Update 

 West Kent Integrated Care Partnership Update 

3 November 2021 

 Dartford, Gravesham & Swanley NHS Trust Update 

26 January 2021 

  

 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Presentation by a representative of the Domestic Abuse Volunteer Support Services (DAVSS)
	4 Presentation by a representative of Health Watch
	6 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

HEALTH LIAISON BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 commencing at 12.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Maskell (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Perry Cole, G. Darrington, Harrison and Hunter 

 
 Cllr. P. Darrington was also present. 

 
An apology was received from Cllr. Coleman 
 

 Cllr. Parkin was present via a virtual media platform, which does not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

1.    Minutes  
 

The Chairman highlighted that following discussion on digital inclusion at the 
previous meeting, the new Digital Inclusion Officer at Compaid would be invited to 
the next meeting.  

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the Health Liaison Board held on 27 January 
2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

2.    Declarations of Interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

3.    Presentation by a representative of the Domestic Abuse Volunteer Support 
Services (DAVSS)  
 

The Chairman welcomed Zoe Stuttard from the Domestic Abuse Volunteer Support 
Service (DAVSS) to the Board. She gave a verbal update on the services in the last 
year. DAVSS was a charity that supported any victim of domestic abuse who sought 
help. In the last year, DAVSS had 1016 referrals, of those referrals 68 were men. Of 
the families referred, 68 families were from black or minority ethnic background, 
17 clients were from the LGBT+ community,  and 52 clients were identified as 
disabled. DAVSS was a small charity with 50 volunteers and 13 new volunteers 
currently in training.  

Volunteers were trained to a high level to support victims through all aspects of 
domestic abuse, this included supporting clients through any court proceedings. 
DAVSS had helped with 128 nominal maintenance orders and 10 prohibited steps 
orders. The organisation also enabled 55 child arrangement orders and 2 forced 
marriage protection orders in the last year.  



Health Liaison Board - 26 May 2021 

2 
 

It was identified that there had been more clients intending to flee during 
lockdown, however DAVSS had maintained support by arranging refuse homes or 
emergency housing, despite the increased difficulties in making contact during this 
period.   

Most of those working or volunteering for DAVSS had been working from home with 
most support provided over the phone. The opening hours of the line had been 
extended to 10am to 4pm due to an increased demand in services.  

Following queries, it was clarified that victims, for their safety, often had to leave 
their homes, rather than their abusers.  

The Board queried what the Members could do to support DAVSS, particularly in 
the north of the District. Suggestions included providing the charity’s contact 
details to any agencies including churches, schools or GP surgeries. It was 
highlighted that the Chief Executive of DAVSS and the Health & Communities 
Manager regularly meet. The Chairman of the Council would be supporting DAVSS 
at her events and the Board hoped this support would give DAVSS more publicity. 
The Health & Communities Manager advised that the Council had provided 
community funding to help support the charity.  

The increase in referrals from men had been noted, with DAVSS successful in 
providing protection orders for men. It was noted that there was an overall 
increase in referrals and service provision. Members queried the exact increase in 
demand compared to that before the Covid-19 pandemic.   

Committee members also raised their concerns that men should continue to be 
supported and empowered to be able to refer to themselves if they become 
victims of abuse.  

Action 1:  That the Health & Communities Manager circulate number of 
referrals to DAVSS in the 2020-2021 year compared to the 2019-2020 year.  

The helpline was available Monday to Friday 10am to 4pm with many calls received 
on Friday afternoons.  

The Chairman thanked Zoe Stuttard for her attendance at the meeting at short 
notice.  

4.    Presentation by a representative of Health Watch  
 

The Chairman welcomed Lucie Price from Healthwatch Kent. She gave a 
presentation summarising the impacts of Covid-19 on their services. Healthwatch 
acts as an independent champion for those who use health and social care services 
in Kent and engage with the community to understand the needs and experiences 
of health and social care service users. The feedback received had been forwarded 
to service providers, commissioners and decision makers.  



Health Liaison Board - 26 May 2021 

3 
 

The impacts of Covid-19 on the services included the challenges of remote working 
and engaging with the public. Previously, feedback had been gathered by talking 
to people in the street, attending events and doing visits to hospitals. This was 
maintained through social media channels.  

Initially, most of the feedback was on how Covid-19 was affecting people. The 
monthly Covid-19 insight reports had allowed Healthwatch to see themes and 
trends. For example, mental health related concerns had been either developing 
or worsening as a result of lockdown measures.  

Some of the issues raised in the monthly insight reports included those struggling 
to receive dental care, isolation, challenges of pregnancy and childcare. A 
frequent issue raised was digital exclusion with people struggling to access GP 
services due to long wait lists on phone lines and difficulty booking video call 
appointments. A number of spotlight reports on specific health and social care 
services. A report was on hidden cares, pharmacists and dentist had been 
published.  

Going forward, Healthwatch would like to return to public spaces, attending 
events and visiting hospitals. Some team members at Healthwatch would continue 
to work remotely while others would return to the offices.  

Following queries, Members were advised that more responses were received from 
eastern parts of Kent such as Ashford and Folkestone and less from Sevenoaks. The 
Board expressed that they would like to support Healthwatch going forward and 
make residents aware of the organisation through signposting.  

Members were further advised that the feedback received by Healthwatch is sent 
to clinical commissioning groups and other organisations across Kent to help enact 
change.  

The Chairman thanked Lucie Price for her presentation and attendance. 

5.    Updates from Health Groups that Members attend  
 

The Health & Communities Manager gave an update to Members and set out plans 
to support mental health within the district such as the Every Step Counts event 
and working with the Ramblers Association. Measures to support the mental health 
of staff at the Council included Mental Health First Aid training to staff. Members 
expressed interest in taking the First Aid training themselves.  

6.    Workplan  
 

The work plan was noted with the addition of an update from Compaid on digital 
inclusion. Members requested that there be a focus on mental health for the West 
Kent Integrated Care Partnership Update. Members expressed interest in discussion 
dentistry provision at a future meeting of the Board.  



Health Liaison Board - 26 May 2021 

4 
 

Action 2:  The Health & Communities Manager to circulate a brief of the 
Digital Inclusion Officer and referral process.   

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 1.31 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


